BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In re revision of Certificate of Public)	
Convenience and Necessity No. G-51)	DOCKET TG-061063
standing in the name of:)	
)	ORDER CORRECTING
WILLIAM D. HEARN)	AUTHORITY DESCRIPTION
D/B/A BINGEN GARBAGE SERVICE)	AND REISSUING CERTIFICATE
)	
)	

- William D. Hearn, d/b/a Bingen Garbage Service holds Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No. G-51. Certificate No. G-51 was issued under the provisions of RCW 81.77 and authorizes solid waste collection service in portions of Skamania and Klickitat Counties.
- The commission in its GIS (Geographical Information System) mapping project found that Certificate No. G-51 did not include a clear description of the Community of Lyle in Klickitat County.
- In view of this fact, on June 22, 2006, Ms. Holly Demchuk, William D. Hearn's daughter and Senior Manager of Bingen Garbage Service, filed a request to revise and reissue Certificate No. G-51 to reflect changes suggested by staff in the GIS mapping project.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED That Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No. G-51, standing in the name of William D. Hearn, d/b/a Bingen Garbage Service be revised and reissued as described in the attached Appendix A.

DATED at Olympia, Washington and effective June 28, 2006.

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

CAROLE J. WASHBURN Executive Secretary

APPENDIX A

THIS CERTIFICATE SUBJECT TO MORTGAGE IN FAVOR OF THE COLUMBIA RIVER BANK AS SECURITY FOR A PROMISSORY NOTE IN THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF \$60,000 AUTHORIZED BY COMMISSION ORDER TG-021299 DATED MARCH 12, 2003.

THIS CERTIFICATE SUBJECT TO MORTGAGE IN FAVOR OF THE COLUMBIA RIVER BANK AS SECURITY FOR A PROMISSORY NOTE IN THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF \$201,000 AUTHORIZED BY COMMISSION ORDER TG-991402 DATED APRIL 24, 2002.

(PID90) SOLID WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE in that portion of Skamania County described as follows: Beginning at the point of intersection of the White Salmon River, the Columbia River, the Skamania County and Klickitat County line, Section 23, T. 3 N., R. 10 E.; thence west along the Skamania County south line to the extension of west line of Section 27, T. 3 N., R. 9 E.; thence north along said west line to the northwest corner of Section 3, T. 4 N., R. 9 E.; thence east along the north line of said Section 3 to the northeast corner of Section 1, T. 4 N., R. 9 E., and the Skamania-Klickitat County line; thence south along the east line of said Section 1 and the Skamania-Klickitat County line to the northwest corner of Section 6, T. 3 N., R. 10 E.; thence east along the north line of Section 6 and the Skamania-Klickitat County line to the center line of the White Salmon River and the Skamania-Klickitat County line, Section 2, T. 3 N., R. 10 E.; thence southerly along the Skamania-Klickitat County line and the center line of the White Salmon River to the Columbia River and the point of beginning.

(PID91) SOLID WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE in that portion of Klickitat County described as follows: Starting at the point where the east line of Section 18, T. 2 N., R. 14 E., extended intersects with the north bank of the Columbia River; thence westerly following said river bank to the point where it intersects with the north line of Section 12, T. 2 N., R. 12 E.; thence east on the north line of said section projected to the northeast corner of Section 7, T. 2 N., R. 14 E.; thence south on the east line of said section projected to the north bank of the Columbia River, the place of beginning.

(PID92) ALSO, in that portion of Klickitat County also known as Lyle, described as follows: Starting at the northwest corner of Section 2, T2N, R12E, thence east along the north line of said section approximately three hundred eighty feet to the east line of the 1st Addition to Lyle (a plat on file with Klickitat County); thence south along said east line of the 1st Addition to Lyle (traveling parallel to the west line of said section) to its intersection with the north right-of-way line of the BNSF railroad (also the southeast corner of the 1st Addition to Lyle); thence northwesterly along said line to its intersection with the southern extension of the centerline of State Highway 142; thence north along the centerline of said highway to its intersection with the extended centerline of Tacoma Avenue; thence east along a line parallel (approximately 565 ft.) to the north line of Section 3, T2N, R12E to its intersection with Glenwood Avenue (also the Centerville Highway); thence northerly along Glenwood Avenue to its intersection with Johnson Road; thence east along Johnson Road (including service on the north side of the road) to

its intersection with the north line of Section 3, T2N, R12E; thence east along said section line (including service on the south side of Riverview Drive) to the northwest corner of Section 2, T2N, R12E, the point of beginning.

(PID93) ALSO, in that portion of Klickitat County within the incorporated city limits of Bingen.

NOTE: PID reference numbers are for Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission internal GIS mapping purposes only.

TG-061063 06-28-06